5255 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 3, 1888 (SAKA) Written Answers 5256

daer wfgwfol § 330 amw, arrt feag agfat 1 oF w1 & qrafegs 3 seferal #y araoe faey
Y LI 9T qFeT AT ITF 919 F fa2ait fas #1 90 AT FAMAT AT frar | Wi & safwat ®r fregane
&3 ot ar a1 A7 A7 § I 97
g fear mar | g @ faawr g
aarg g faar o w®T )

Flood Situation in Assam

2305. Shrimati Jyotsna Chanda: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some members of the Planning Commission have recently visited Assam to study the flood situation in that State;

(b) whether they have submitted any report in this regard; and

(c) if so, the recommendations

made by them?

The Minister of State in the Minlstry of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K.
I4 Rao): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Inclusion of Vala Community in List of Scheduled Castes

2306. Shri Mohammed Koya: Will the Minister of Planning and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Akhila Malabar Vala Samudaya Sangham has requested Government to include the Vala Community in the list of Scheduled

Castes;

(b) whether it is a fact the representatives of the above community were not called by the Lokur Commission for giving evidence; and

(¢) it so, whether their claim is being considered by the Commission?

The Deputy Minister in the Department of Social Welfare (Shrimati

Chandrasekhar): (a) No. Fowever a Tequest was received from the Akhila Malabar Vala Samudaya

Sangham to include the Velan com-
raunity in Malabar also in the list of Scheduled Castes. !

(b) The representatives of the Velan Community did not appear before the Lokur Committee.

(¢) The Lokur Committee submitted their report to Government on 25th August, 1965 and the Committee has since been wound up.
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Sales-tax on Controlled Commodities

2308. Shri Dighe:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1328 on the 4th August, 1966 and state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the proposal to empower the States to levy sales-tax on controlled commodities; and

(b) if so, with what result?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Sachindra Chaudhuri) (a) and (b).
The matter is still under consideration of Government.

Evasion of Central Excise Duty

2309. Dr. Saradish Roy:
Shri Umanath:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i a fact that a complaint wag lodged with the Income
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Tax Commissioner, Central Circle, New Delhi against a well reputeq firm of Ludhiana on the 30th August, 1965 regarding illegally keeping unfair accounts and evasion of Central Excise
Duty;

(b) if so, the name of the firm; and

(c) the action taken by the authorities in the matter?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Sachindra Chaudhuri) (a) No, Sir, No such complaint was lodged in August, 1965 with the Income-tax Commissioner Central Circle, New Delhi.

(b) and (c¢). Do not arise.
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Irrigation Projects in Kerala

2311. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri Kindar Lal:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply

